EFFICIENCY OF FLEXIBLE AMORPHOUS SOLAR PANEL
BASED ON RADIUS OF CURVATURE AND THE BENDING
ANGLE

MUHAMMAD SYAHRUL BIN IBRAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfilment of The Requirement for The
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

EFFICIENCY OF FLEXIBLE AMORPHOUS SOLAR PANEL BASED ON

RADIUS OF CURVATURE AND BENDING ANGLE.

The study is about to determine the efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel at
various radius of curvature and bending angle. The solar panel used was from Fe
Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. The materials and model of the solar panel is Amorphous
solar cell module, FPV1046DSJ2 with serial number F151118000103. The
experiment was conducted by shaping the solar panel into curve shape with various
radius. The experiment was done in dark room and using spotlight. Irradiance meter
was used to measure the intensity of light. The result showed that concave shape
has highest value of efficiency, 1.36% at radius 0.99 m than convex shape, 0.80%
at radius of 1.24 m. The study also determines the efficiency of thin-film solar panel
with tilt angle at time 10.20 a.m., 12.20 p.m., 2.20 p.m. the experiment was
conducted at open area, and using inclined plane to determine the angle. This
experiment was performed by using sunlight. The result showed that solar panel
obtain highest efficiency at time 12.20 p.m. with efficiency of 8.41% with angle of
40.2°. '

Xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTETNS i
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
11 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Significant of Study 4
1.4 Objectives 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 6
22 Structure and Working Principle of Solar Cells 6
2.3 Flexible Solar Panel 8
24 Amorphous Silicon Solar Cell 9
2.5 Solar Cell Efficiency 11
2.6 Tilt angle of solar panel 14
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction 15
3.2 Definition of Solar Cell Parameters 15
3.2.1 Short Circuit Current, Isc . 15
3.2.2 Open Circuit Voltage (Voc) 17
3.2.3 Maximum Power(Pwmp) 14

3.2.4 Efficiency, n 18



33

34
35

Experimental Setup

3.3.1 Preparation the measurement for flexible
amorphous solar panel based on radius of curvature
3.3.2 Shape of curvature

3.3.3 Radius of curvature and bending angle
3.3.4 Input power

3.3.5 Output power

3.3.6 Efficiency of solar panel

Flowchart of efficiency of solar panel based on the radius
of curvature and the bending angle

Efficiency of flexible solar panel by using sunlight with
different angle

CHAPTER 4 DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Efficiency of solar panel based on radius of curvature and
degree of bending.

4.2.1 Data collected for efficiency of concave shape solar
panel ’

4.2.2 Data collected for efficiency of concave shape solar
panel

4.2.3 The comparison between concave shape and convex
shape of flexible amorphous solar panel

4.2.4 The efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel in
inclined plane under sunlight

Error and precautions

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

Conclusion

Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

Vi

19

23
23
24
24
25
26

27

29
29

30

33
36

35
40

42
42

43
45
51



Table

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
Measurement to design the flexible solar panel
Measurement for determined the tilt angle
Data collected for efficiency of concave shape solar
panel
Data collected for efficiency of convex shape solar
panel.
Efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel in planaf
shape at time 10.20 a.m.
Efficiency of flexible amqrphous solar panel in planar
shape at time 12.20 p.m.
Efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel in planar

shape at time 2.20 p.m

vii

Page

20

2

30

33

39

40

41



