# EFFICIENCY OF FLEXIBLE AMORPHOUS SOLAR PANEL BASED ON RADIUS OF CURVATURE AND THE BENDING ANGLE

### MUHAMMAD SYAHRUL BIN IBRAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfilment of The Requirement for The
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

**JULY 2017** 

### **ABSTRACT**

## EFFICIENCY OF FLEXIBLE AMORPHOUS SOLAR PANEL BASED ON RADIUS OF CURVATURE AND BENDING ANGLE.

The study is about to determine the efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel at various radius of curvature and bending angle. The solar panel used was from Fe Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. The materials and model of the solar panel is Amorphous solar cell module, FPV1046DSJ2 with serial number F151118000103. The experiment was conducted by shaping the solar panel into curve shape with various radius. The experiment was done in dark room and using spotlight. Irradiance meter was used to measure the intensity of light. The result showed that concave shape has highest value of efficiency, 1.36% at radius 0.99 m than convex shape, 0.80% at radius of 1.24 m. The study also determines the efficiency of thin-film solar panel with tilt angle at time 10.20 a.m., 12.20 p.m., 2.20 p.m. the experiment was conducted at open area, and using inclined plane to determine the angle. This experiment was performed by using sunlight. The result showed that solar panel obtain highest efficiency at time 12.20 p.m. with efficiency of 8.41% with angle of 40.2°.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		i
TABLE OF CONTETNS		ii
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES		viii ix xi
ABST	TRACT	
ABST	TRAK	
	· <del></del>	
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Significant of Study	4
1.4	Objectives	5
CHA	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Structure and Working Principle of Solar Cells	6
2.3	Flexible Solar Panel	8
2.4	Amorphous Silicon Solar Cell	. 9
2.5	Solar Cell Efficiency	11
2.6	Tilt angle of solar panel	14
CHA	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	15
3.2	Definition of Solar Cell Parameters	15
	3.2.1 Short Circuit Current, ISC	15
	3.2.2 Open Circuit Voltage (Voc)	17
	3.2.3 Maximum Power(P <sub>MP</sub> )	14
	3.2.4 Efficiency, η	18

3.3	Experimental Setup			
	3.3.1 Preparation the measurement for flexible amorphous solar panel based on radius of curvature	19		
	3.3.2 Shape of curvature	23		
	3.3.3 Radius of curvature and bending angle	23		
	3.3.4 Input power	24		
	3.3.5 Output power	24		
	3.3.6 Efficiency of solar panel	25		
3.4	Flowchart of efficiency of solar panel based on the radius of curvature and the bending angle	26		
3.5	Efficiency of flexible solar panel by using sunlight with different angle	27		
СНАР	TER 4 DISCUSSION			
4.1	Introduction	29		
4.2	Efficiency of solar panel based on radius of curvature and degree of bending. 4.2.1 Data collected for efficiency of concave shape solar	29 30		
	panel	30		
	4.2.2 Data collected for efficiency of concave shape solar panel	33		
	4.2.3 The comparison between concave shape and convex shape of flexible amorphous solar panel	36		
	4.2.4 The efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel in inclined plane under sunlight	35		
4.3	Error and precautions	40		
СНАР	TER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION			
5.1	Conclusion	42		
5.2	Recommendation	42		
	CITED REFERENCES	43		
	APPENDICES	45		
	CURRICULUM VITAE	51		

### LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	Measurement to design the flexible solar panel	20
3.2	Measurement for determined the tilt angle	27
4.1	Data collected for efficiency of concave shape solar	30
	panel	
4.2	Data collected for efficiency of convex shape solar	33
	panel.	
4.3	Efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel in planar	39
	shape at time 10.20 a.m.	
4.4	Efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel in planar	40
*	shape at time 12.20 p.m.	
4.5	Efficiency of flexible amorphous solar panel in planar	41
	shape at time 2.20 p.m	